506242034 09/09/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6288778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID BYRON DOUGLAS	09/08/2020
ROBERT EDWIN DOUGLAS	09/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	D3D TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	1700 JAKE STREET
Internal Address:	UNIT 211
City:	ORLANDO
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32814

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9473766

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)863-0223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303-863-9700

Email: ivos@sheridanross.com

JASON H. VICK / SHERIDAN ROSS PC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1560 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1200**

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10465-1-CIP-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON H. VICK
SIGNATURE:	/Jason H. Vick/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=10465-1-CIP-2_Executed_ConfimatoryAssignment_9,473,766#page1.tif source=10465-1-CIP-2_Executed_ConfimatoryAssignment_9,473,766#page2.tif source=10465-1-CIP-2 Executed ConfimatoryAssignment 9,473,766#page3.tif

 $source = 10465-1-CIP-2_Executed_ConfimatoryAssignment_9,473,766\#page4.tif\\ source = 10465-1-CIP-2_Executed_ConfimatoryAssignment_9,473,766\#page5.tif\\$

Confirmatory Assignment and Record of Intent of Parties

The following parties ("the Parties"):

David Byron DOUGLAS, an individual,

Robert Edwin DOUGLAS, an individual.

Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS, an individual,

Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, 1781 Lake Berry Drive, Winter Park, Florida, 32789,

D3D Enterprises, LLC, a Florida limited liability company since converted into a Florida Corporation, D3D Technologies, Inc., formerly of 1781 Lake Berry Drive, Winter Park, Florida, 32789, and

D3D Technologies, Inc., a Florida corporation, 1700 Jake Street, Unit 211, Orlando, Florida 32814.

hereby consent and agree to the following facts with respect to the following U.S. Patents and Patent Applications: 60/877,931, 8,384,771, 9,349,183, 9,473,766, 9,980,691 and 15/878,463 ("the Patents"):

- 1) On 27 June 2016, a Patent Assignment Cover Sheet (Recorded at Reel: 039173 Frame: 0348) enclosing a "Worldwide Assignment" of all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent 8,384,771 from David Byron DOUGLAS (execution date 06/22/2016) to D3D Enterprises, LLC was recorded in the United States Patent Office.
- 2) On 27 June 2016, a Patent Assignment Cover Sheet (Recorded at Reel: 039173 Frame: 0425) enclosing a "Worldwide Assignment" of all right, title and interest in U.S. Patent 9,349,183 from David Byron DOUGLAS (execution date 06/22/2016) and Robert Edwin DOUGLAS (execution date 06/23/2016) to D3D Enterprises, LLC was recorded in the United States Patent Office.
- 3) On 17 October 2018, the Florida Secretary of State recorded a "Certificate of Conversion, Articles of Incorporation" converting D3D Enterprises, LLC into a Florida corporation and organizing same as D3D Technologies, Inc. (execution date 10/09/2018).
- 4) On 17 June 2019, a Patent Assignment Cover Sheet (Recorded at Reel: 049481 Frame: 0466) enclosing a "Patent Assignment" of U.S. Patents 9,473,766, and 9,980,691 from **Tipping Point Medical Images**, LLC (Assignor) to **D3D Technologies**, Inc., (Assignee) (execution date 06/07/2019) was recorded with the United States Patent Office. The Cover Sheet incorrectly identified the "Conveying Party" in the "Patent Assignment" as **David Byron DOUGLAS** and **Robert Edwin DOUGLAS**.
- **5)** On 7 May 2020, two Patent Assignment Cover Sheets (Recorded at Reel: 052595 Frame: 0922, Reel: 052595 Frame: 0987) enclosing the same "Patent Assignment" of U.S. Patents 9,473,766, and 9,980,691 from **Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC** (Assignor) to **D3D Technologies, Inc.,** (Assignee) (execution date 6/7/2019) were recorded with the United States Patent Office. The Cover

Sheets correctly identify the "Conveying Party" in the "Patent Assignment" as Tipping Point Medical

Images, LLC.

6) Also on 7 May 2020, two Patent Assignment Cover Sheets (Recorded at Reel: 052595 Frame:

0830, Reel: 052595 Frame: 0945) recorded a "Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment" from David Byron

DOUGLAS (execution date 05/06/2020) and Robert Edwin DOUGLAS (execution date 05/06/2020) to Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC (Assignor) for the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patents

9,473,766 and 9,980,691. This "Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment" was effective 22 May 2019.

7) On 8 May 2020, two Patent Assignment Cover Sheets (Recorded at Reel: 052614 Frame:

0329, Reel: 052614 Frame: 0406) correcting the name of the "Conveying Party" on the Cover Sheet

previously recorded at Reel: 049481 Frame: 0466 were filed in the United States Patent Office. This

submission corrected the name of the "Conveying Party" from David Byron DOUGLAS and Robert

Edwin Douglas to Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC (Assignor) and listed the Patent Number as

9,473,766 and 9,980,691.

8) On 25 June 2020, Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS (execution date 05/06/2020), David Byron

DOUGLAS (execution date 05/06/2020) and Robert Edwin DOUGLAS (execution date 05/06/2020) filed

in PAIR a "Nunc Pro Tunc Agreement" of the entire right, tile and interest in U.S. Application 15/878,463

to Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC effective 25 June 2020.

9) On 15 July 2020, a Patent Assignment Cover Sheet (Recorded at Reel: 053219 Frame: 0572)

recorded a "Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment" from Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS (execution date 06/25/2020),

David Byron DOUGLAS (execution date 06/25/2020) and Robert Edwin DOUGLAS (execution date 06/25/2020) conveying the entire right, tile and interest in U.S. Application 15/878,463 to Tipping Point

Medical Images, LLC effective 25 June 2020.

10) On 15 July 2020, a Patent Assignment Cover Sheet (Recorded at Reel: 053219 Frame: 0743)

recorded a "Assignment" from Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC conveying the entire right, tile and

interest in U.S. Application 15/878,463 to D3D Technologies, Inc. effective 10 July 2020.

All Parties hereby consent and agree that:

The intent of all Parties through the above identified assignment documents and activities

is/was to result in the conveyance/assignment of the entire right, title and interest in the Patents,

damages for past, present and future infringement of the Patents and the entire right, title and interest in

any applications claiming priority to any of the Patents to D3D Technologies, Inc.;

2) To the extent any of the above identified assignments are found to be wholly or partially

insufficient, defective and/or unenforceable, the Assignment provisions herein supersede any prior

assignment(s) of the Patents by the Parties;

3) David Byron DOUGLAS,

Robert Edwin DOUGLAS, and

Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS,

inventors and/or co-inventors of the Patents ("ASSIGNORS"), and

D3D Technologies, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Florida corporation, whose postal address is 1700 Jake Street, Unit 211, Orlando, Florida 32814, desires to and hereby do acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and any Letters Patent granted or to be granted for the Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration paid to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and/or do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assign, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-parts of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States, Canada and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries and damages for infringement thereof; and they authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that it has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned, to the full extent not previously assigned to ASSIGNEE, and that it has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNORS further covenant and agree that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, ASSIGNORS will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to it regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

David Byron DOUGLAS - ASSIGNOR Printed Name: David Byron DOUGLAS 8 September 2020 Date: Robert Edwin DOUGLAS - ASSIGNOR Printed Name: Robert Edwin DOUGLAS 8 September 2020 Date: Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS - ASSIGNOR Printed Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS Name: 8 September 2020 Date: TIPPING POINT MEDICAL IMAGES, LLC - ASSIGNEE Ву: Printed

Robert E. Douglas

8 September 2020

Manager

Name:

Title:

Date:

4

IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES:

D3D Technologies, Inc. (and on behalf of D3D	Enterprises, LLC as its corporate successor)
Later Changles	8 September 2020
by: Robert E. Douglas	Date
Title: CTO	
Cal Bru D. L.	8 September 2020
by: David B. Douglas	Date
Title: CMO	
Tipping Point Medical Images, LLC.:	8 September 2020
by: Robert E. Douglas	Date
Title: Manager	
David Byron DOUGLAS: Jan Day Long Douglas	8 September 2020
David B. Douglas	Date
Robert Edwin DOUGLAS:	8 September 2020
Robert E. Douglas	Date
Kathleen Mary DOUGLAS:	
Kathle M. Dooglor	8 September 2020
Kathleen M. Douglas	Date

5

RECORDED: 09/09/2020